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General description

Hubei Jiawei Garments Co., Ltd. (Local Name: it =&k G FE 2 5 Uniform Code of Social Credit: 914211007809068498)
located in South Industry Park, Hong'an County, Huanggang, Hubei, China (it & 41 % 2ififs T\l El). The factory was
registered in 2005 and in 2008 started to operation at the present address. The factory was specialized in manufacturing of
garments. Main production activities included Cutting, Sewing, Filling, and Finishing.

The factory was consisted of one 2-storey building as office, three 1-storey buildings as workshops and warehouses, one 6-
storey building as dormitory (only used 1F-3F), and one 2-storey building as kitchen and canteen (1F). The factory provided
kitchen, canteen, and dormitory, but did not provide transportation to workers. The total campus area was 46,690 square meters
while construction area was about 14,000 square meters according to management statement and document review.

Only one company was in the campus.

On the audit day, there were total 175 employees on the roster. Among them, 163 employees were production workers. As per
management interview, the peak season and low season was not obvious in past 12 months.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees, in the factory, were paid by hourly
rate. Wages were paid by cash around 30th every month for the preceding month. The factory used finger printing system to
record employees working hours. The employees took two kinds of shifts. The regular working hours were from 8:00 to 17:30
with lunch break from 11:30 to 13:00. The kitchen staff took the shift of 9:30-18:30 and security guards took the turning shifts
of 0:00-8:00, 8:00-16:00, and 16:00-0:00. Normal working days were from Monday to Friday. Overtime was only arranged for 8
hours on Saturdays.

During the current audit, payroll records from November 2020 to August 2021 and attendance records from November 2020 to
the audit day were provided for review. The auditor randomly selected 6 samples from August 2021 (Current month), 6 samples
from June 2021 (Random month) and 6 samples from December 2020 (Random month) for verification.

Zhang Huapeng / Factory Manager, Jiang Huizhen / Statistics, and Liu Jiehua / Worker representative from Cutting section
participated in the opening (started at 8:30 on 12 October 2021) and closing meeting (end at 13:30 on 13 October 2021). The
auditor communicated the findings in detail to them, answered questions, and made necessary clarifications. Finally, they
agreed on the findings and signed the on-site audit findings report.

Remark:

1. The follow up audit (Semi-Announced) was conducted on 12-13 October 2021 by ALGI auditor, Frank Zhou (lead auditor),
with APSCA registration No. CSCA 21703847.

2. The local legal minimum wage standard was CNY 1,520 per month (or equivalent to CNY 8.74 per hour) since 01 September
2021 and CNY 1,250 per month (or equivalent to CNY 7.18 per hour) before that.

3. There was no agency or subcontracted worker used by the factory, and no government waivers and collective bargaining
agreement were provided during the audit, which led to not applicable for documents of the agency labor contract, contractor
permit, government waivers and collective bargaining agreement.

4. The factory did not establish the procedure to calculate local basic living wage and the data. Therefore, the auditor used basic
living wage (CNY 2276.87 per month, Huanggang) by Anker’s methodology, which based on the data from the local government
and calculated by ALGI. The payment to all sampled workers was higher than the standard.

5. The detail address of the factory was No.138 Tongtai Road ([F]%%1385). However, the factory preferred the description on
the Amfori platform. Two descriptions named the same physical address.
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Site Details

Site : Hubei Jiawei Garments Co., Ltd.

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary
Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel
GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Site amfori ID : 156-025040-002
Industry : Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods
Sub Industry : Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods

Product Process Classifications

N.A.




Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

175 Workers
1250 Monthly
2400 Monthly
2276 Monthly
12 Workers

11 Workers
164 Workers
11 Workers
164 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
4 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
0 Workers
1 Workers
0 Workers
1 Workers
6 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
11 Workers
164 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
10 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The social management system was not effective since non-compliance
issues were detected regarding Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hours, Occupational
Health and Safety, No Precarious Employment and Protection of the Environment. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during
12-13 October 2021): The social management system was proved to be not that effective since some non-compliance issues
were detected regarding Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Occupational Health and Safety, No
Precarious Employment, Protection of the Environment, and Ethic Business Behavior. Details please refer to Performance
Areas 2,5,7,10, 12, and 13.
AUREIZIAIRE (202011 B2-4840%8H) © I MHSRATERREFRE, RATEIRERZT, 2N TXFIAS5M
RIP. AFIREN. AEHEiEE. RUBRSES. THRZHRENTILXRMERPIFES@EHRE, RKikE (20215108
12-130 £—RB#EZ) | I IHSSATEAREFRE, RATLIREZP, 2 TXFIASE5NRP. AFkK
. BRlERSRe. THZAEER. FERIPUREIERTAAEMNER. EAiE8IXIE2, 5, 7, 10, 12f113,

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The factory had established the procedure on monitoring and assessment
of its partners such as suppliers and subcontractor; however, the assessment record only had a final evaluation result but did
not show the details of the non-compliance description or the non-compliance evidences. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit
during 12-13 October 2021): The factory had established the procedure on monitoring and assessment of its partners such as
suppliers and subcontractor; however, the assessment record only had a final evaluation result but did not show the details of
the non-compliance description or the non-compliance evidences.
FURERZIE (2020F11A2-484)8H) : I BRIERFRNSERFNENEN S 88 #H TS RETERIERE, BT %
HOTMEIRERRABTEER, MEEAEKRNTRSTEARFIER, *tE (2021F10812-138 F—RIB#HER) © I
BRUBFYEFEUHFNHEENS 8B THEREHEREE, BT RHOTMLIERIBILER, MEBERKNFRR
BIAHEIR IR,
Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The overtime in the factory did not exceed legal limit, but the factory
did not provide documented assessment of workforce capacity and production plan during the audit. Corrected (1st Follow-up
Audit during 12-13 October 2021): During the audit, the factory provided documented assessment of workforce capacity and
production plan and the overtime in the factory did not exceed legal limit.
BIREZIBRE (2020FE1MB2-45%)%) © REIN MNESEBHERER, BRI SEREBEA~ MM E~1t
Xl 24& (2021F10812-130 £—RB#HEZ) © AXEZP, I GiREPENS~EITEMES~ITR, FET N
REEE B ERER,

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The factory did not establish and provide long term goals/vision on
protecting workers according to the BSCI Code of Conduct. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): The
factory did not establish and provide long term goals/vision on protecting workers according to the BSCI Code of Conduct.
RTREZIERE (2020 1MB2-48408) . I KRIREBSCHTHEMNE X KIBRREIFAL, KE (20214£10812-13
B $—RIR#HER) | T RRIBEBSCHUTHMENE X KEABFRRFRIF AT,
New finding (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): The effectiveness of the training did not meet expectations.
The BSCI Code of Conduct was posted onsite and related trainings were provided to all employees. But all the interviewed
employees had no idea about the basic requirements of corporation social responsibilities.
e (2021F10812-13A%—RRHER) | XFBSCHTHENRTIIINREERTTE. T TMHKLTBSCliTA
HEN, HFELFERTRMTHEXEI, ERMERTRINEUHESFERELEREGER.
Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The grievance procedure provided by the factory missed below items: 1.
how to avoid the potential conflicts of interest; 2. how long to solve grievance. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13
October 2021): The grievance procedure provided by the factory missed below items: 1. how to avoid the potential conflicts of
interest; 2. how long to solve grievance.
RIREZIARE (2020 1M B2-48%408H) . I REMPIFEFAESTE, K8 1 ME&ERFZHR; 2.RIFARER,
KegE (2021F10812-130 F—RER#HER) | I RHNBIFEFRNERE, K& 1 0EEFEHPR; 2. BIFHER
B PR

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The factory provided social insurance records from Jul 2019 to Jun

2020 for review. Based on management representation, according to the requirements of local government, the factory shall
pay for social insurance from July of the last year to June of the current year in June of the current year. There were total 174
permanent employees in the factory, no retiree/temponary/dispatch/newly hired employee, but based on the social insurance
payment receipts of Jun 2020, it was noted that only 61 out of 174 employees(35.1%) had participated in retirement insurance,
No maternity, injury, medical and unemployment insurances was provided. The management and interviewee said most workers
did not want to buy social insurance. The factory did not provide commercial injury insurance for the rest workers. This violated
Articles 72 and 73 of the Labor Law of the People‘s Republic of China. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October
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PA 5: Fair Remuneration

2021): Based on the social insurance receipt and participate list in August 2021, 83 out of 175 employees participated in

Medical, Retirement, Maternity, Unemployment and Work-related injury insurance. The coverage of 5-type social insurances

(Medical, Retirement, Maternity, and Unemployment insurance and Work-related injury insurances) was 70.3%, excluded

57 people, who could not participate in social insurance scheme at present. The factory did not provide any other insurance.

This violated Labor Law, Article 72 and 73. Remark: Through management Interview and worker interview, partial workers

had participated in rural social insurance scheme. There were 54 retirees, 3 newly joined (after August 2021) worker, but no

temporary worker or dispatched worker in the factory. No social insurance waiver was provided.
BREAZIEE (202011 B2-4R#E) | T/ {27 201947 A E2020£6 B MR, RIESERITL, BIELHKR
WEBR, T SE6RAM t—ERETAELECRHNTLRNER, T BaE17482RRT, BERKAR/IENI/k
ET/AEAR. E2BIEEI RHMN202056 8RR KIE, KM 17488 TH, RBEO61A (35.1%) SMTH
Z. £5. Ifh. ETHRIRE, EEEMIFKRNATIRT, ASHRIFAEREMELERE, BT WeFRMER L TH
RRAFTHRT, XERT (PEARBEMEZE) H72. 73%. KEKE (2021F10812-135 FIREHEZ)
RIE2021 E8 MM RBIEMBFRBE, T EMWNI7TOZRIHEIZRISMET. 7L, £5, KUURTIHRNR, T
RAK (BEfF. 7€, £85, RUIURTIHFRR) BEENT0.3%, REETZMERESFAR. T EEREEMEM
R, XBERT (PEARBEMESNE) F25M73%, & BIBEERHENRAIIYE, BHRIEELSMAMK
Ro I BMAZBRKEREALR, 3BMARCOIESFLUF)NATL, BREEHMNIUNGSKET, T &HRETRA
Xo

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The overtime in the factory did not exceed legal limit, but the factory
did not provide documented assessment of workforce capacity and production plan during the audit. Corrected (1st Follow-up
Audit during 12-13 October 2021): During the audit, the factory provided documented assessment of workforce capacity and
production plan and the overtime in the factory did not exceed legal limit.
RIRERZIERE (202011 B2-4801)8H) © REI MMNEREBEERER, BRI &EREPEN~EITEMES~T
o 2E (2021F10812-138 $—RIR#EER) | AXEZF, T GREBENSETEMES~TR, HET #9me
EEZ BB AR ER,

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): 10% materials in warehouse were stored against wall. This violated the
Rules Concerning Warehouse Safety and Fire Control article 18. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October
2021): 10% materials in warehouse were noted to be stored against wall. This violated to the General Rules for Fire Safety
Management of Storage Occupancies, Article 6.8.
AIREZIERE (2020 1182-40%40%) © I CEN10%RMEERE, XERT (CEHARSEEML) $£18%, X
BE (2021F10812-138 F—RR#HER) | I CEN10%FEHEAMERERE, XERT (CIEFFEHZSERE
my GA1131-2014456.8%,
Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The factory did not provide injury insurance to worker. Not Corrected (1st
Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): According to management interview and document review, the factory had not yet
subscribed to any compulsory insurance schemes for 92 out of 175 employees in case of accidents. No social insurance waiver
was obtained. This violated to the Ordinance of Work-related Injury Insurance article 2.
RIREZIEE (2020 1MB2-48%0%) . I/ RBEREIMGRIARAT KegE (2021F10812-130 F—RIB#HERZ) ©
RIEL REXHE R UAREERER, T &BR175B8RTHN2E (BRAER) MEEEHNEIMRIE, T &ERK
SR, XEBERT (THRMREH) E2%.

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): 1. The factory did not provide occupational health examination to stuffing
workers who were engaged in work with dust. This violated PRC Law of Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases
article 35. 2. The factory did not conduct the occupational hazards factors testing of dust in stuffing workshop. This violated
Provisions on the Supervision and Administration of Workplace Occupational Health Article 20. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up
Audit during 12-13 October 2021): 1. The factory did not provide occupational health examination to stuffing workers who were
engaged in work with dust. This violated PRC Law of Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases article 35. 2. The factory
did not conduct the occupational hazards factors testing of dust in stuffing workshop. This violated Provisions on the Supervision
and Administration of Workplace Occupational Health Article 20.
BIREIZIER (2020FEMB2-48%)%) © 1. I 8B RERFEZHLEZMH R TIRHIRWHRRREG, XERT (RiE
ARHEMERAGEREEY E=+H%F, 2 I &E#TRIEERR (ERFENHLE) BN, XEBERT (TEHFRR
WRESEEEEME) E21+%. RXE (2021F10812-130 F—RIB#HER) . 1. TR NERFEZH LM R
TRERIEREERG, XERT (PEAREMERWREGEE) E=+HK. 2 I &EH#HTRUEERR (HxFE
k) AU, XERT (TEZFARLBEEEEEME) £-1+5.
New finding (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): Workers or their representatives were not involved in the drafting
and implement of the internal procedures on occupational health and safety. For example, the comments or advices from
workers and worker representatives were not assessed during the OHS management procedures or regulations setting.
iERR (2021F10812-13AE—RR#HEFR) | RIFRTIARFESS5IFIERRLZLERFT, FiN, TRUBREZLE
BHEHEN, RBEEREBRIIARNERRE.
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The factory did not provide the fire inspection documents of the following
buildings. 1. Three 1-storey production buildings constructed in 2006 and each with construction area of 2448 square meters. 2.
One 2-storey office building constructed in 2006 and with construction area of 829.55 square meters. 3. One 2-storey canteen&
kitchen building constructed in 2006 and with construction area of 1773 square meters. 4. One 6-storey dormitory building
constructed in 2006 and with construction area of 2812.32 square meters. This violated the PRC Fire Prevention Law article 11.
Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): The factory provided the fire inspection reports for review in this
audit. No other finding was raised.
RREZIERE (20201 B2-48#408) © I KREEREUTRRAVHEHEEXH. BRNAKEEMT: 1.35K1BE™
1%, EF20065, SRENERLN2448FRK, 2. 1R2RND A, BF20064, BFEFRLYH}829.555K, 3. 1H2RHRE
BT, EF20065F, EBREMARLYNITIIERK, 41HOFES, EF20064F, BAMALYH2812.3293K, XiFERT (RiE
ARHEMEERZE) F+—%. HE (2021F10812-138 FRB#HEZK) © AREZP, T RETIHEFRBEIREEX
o RWEMIER I,

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): Two electrical switch box in the sewing workshop were found without
inner cover. This violated Safety code of electric power industry—Part1: Thermal and machine Article 3.5.5. Not Corrected (1st
Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): All selected electrical switches box in the workshops were found without inner
cover and function labels. This violated Safety code of electric power industry—Part1: Thermal and machine Article 3.5.5.
AIREZIERE (2020 11B2-40%)%) | FEFEZBAXERENS. XERT (BULR2TEMEFE1ES: AOMN
) 883.5.5%, KRifE (2021F10812-130 F—RIB#HERZ) | FIEWMEFNBAXELENSZURIIEGRE, XERT
(B R2TEMIZHE 18RS AAFINRE) 553.5.5%,

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The factory specialized in manufacturing garments. But no sprinkler
system was installed in the three 1-storey production buildings (The land area of each building was 2448 square meters). This
violated Code of Design on Building Fire Protection and Prevention GB50016-2014, Article 8.3.1. Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit
during 12-13 October 2021): Those buildings were set up in 2006 according to the construction acceptance report provided
by the factory. It was no requirement on the sprinkler system in the Code of Design on Building Fire Protection and Prevention
GB50016-2006. Moreover, the factory provided fire inspection report, which stated the fire safety facility complied with legal
requirement.
RIRERZIEE (2020 1MB2-48#08) . I £FM=mAfRE, BI KIEN BESEREIBIMASL. S
R SHEFRLGF2448 L 753K, XiERT (EIRITHAIE) $8.3.1%, XE (2021F10812-130 F—RR#EHHZ) -
*E?EIMF ?Eﬁi\ggﬁﬁI}E%Eﬁ-\, [TE#TF20064F, HEEMAERRZEGMAL, HE, T RMETIHEBRY, BRIMH
PRI HERT & Ko

New finding (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): It was noted that there was no first aider personnel in the factory.
The factory had set up the emergency procedure and provided provided first aid box with sufficient medicine in the workshops.

el (2021F10812-13AE—RIB#HER) | HEZRAI RELFNERNINR. I EGRUSIHEFHAEE
ERMTIHAE BarR) o

PA 10: No Precarious Employment

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The factory did not sign employment contract without a fixed term with

two workers who had worked here for over 10 consecutive full years. It violated PRC Employment Contract Law article 14.

Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): The factory did not provide non-fixed periods labor contract

to three sampled workers, who worked more than 10 years or signed third labor contracts without any waiver. This violated

to the PRC Employment Contract Law article 14. New finding (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): 1. The labor

contract with 4 sampled over-aged workers were not in compliance with legal requirements (All contents listed in labor contract

was not approval according to law). This violated to the Implementation on the PRC Employment Contract Law, Article 21. 2.

The labor contract of 1 out of 12 sampled workers were without the chop as authorization. This finding did not comply with PRC

Employment Contract Law article 10.
BIREZBR (2020FE1MB2-40%)%) . I RES5TFEREIHENRERTIHITLEEHRER. &7 (PEAR
HMEFohERPE) F+HEK, RXE (2021F10812-130 FRB#HER) | I kSRSBIN0FEREITE=RFEH
BRN3ZMER TEITTEEHARARHENG S, XiERT (PFEAREMEFZHERE) F+0%, HiEA (2021
F10812-13QE—RIB#HER) . 1. I ZMT7T42FETRAER R THNSRNEEIE(FIEENRNERSEERIA
f)e XERT (FohAEIEEERA) F_+—FE. 2 MENI2PMEADFIZERTINSHEREGEI HENEE,
XERT (FEAREKNEZHEENE) F1+5F.

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

Previous finding (Initial Audit on 2-4 November 2020): The environmental Impact Registration Form did not cover the stuffing
process. This violated the PRC Environmental Impact Assessment Law Article 16. Not Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit during
12-13 October 2021): The environmental Impact Registration Form did not cover the filling process. This violated the PRC
Environmental Impact Assessment Law Article 16. New finding (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): The factory
did not register its pollution information according to legal requirement. This violated to the Regulations on The Administration of
Pollutant Discharge Permits, Article 24.




PA 12: Protection of the Environment

FIREIZIERE (2020F1182-484)%H) . I MREMBRREBEEAIERIF. ERT (FEAREMERRZWITN
&) 816%, KE (2021F10812-138 F—RB#HERK) | I MREMBELCRLELERALF. ERT (FEAR

HAEIFRZWITNIE) $£165%, FiE (2021F10812-13AF—RB#HER) | I RBERBIENMERBIZESRR.

XERT (HESIFRIBIEEG) £ +M%,

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour

New finding (1st Follow-up Audit during 12-13 October 2021): The factory had not yet developed effective mechanism or system

to collect and use personal information with reasonable care.
MiEE (2021F10812-13AE—RIR#HER) | I EBEERNEFHNFREF D AR,




